

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re

J. EZRA MERKIN AND BDO SEIDMAN  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 08 Civ. 10922 (DAB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS J. EZRA MERKIN AND  
GABRIEL CAPITAL CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

ABBHEY SPANIER RODD &  
ABRAMS, LLP

Arthur N. Abbey

[aabbey@abbeyspanier.com](mailto:aabbey@abbeyspanier.com)

Karin Fisch

[kfisch@abbeyspanier.com](mailto:kfisch@abbeyspanier.com)

Stephanie Amin-Giwner

[samin@abbeyspanier.com](mailto:samin@abbeyspanier.com)

Richard B. Margolies

[rmargolies@abbeyspanier.com](mailto:rmargolies@abbeyspanier.com)

212 East 39<sup>th</sup> Street

New York, NY 10016

(212) 889-3700

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER  
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP

Gregory Mark Nespole

[nespole@whafh.com](mailto:nespole@whafh.com)

Malcolm T. Brown

[brown@whafh.com](mailto:brown@whafh.com)

270 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10016

(212) 545-4600

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
Plaintiffs And The Funds .....	3
Defendant Merkin And GCC .....	4
The Madoff Ponzi Scheme.....	5
Fund Documents Were False And Misleading .....	6
Merkin And GCC Ignored Glaring Red Flags.....	8
Merkin Is Unjustly Enriched Through The Payment Of Hundreds Of Millions In Management And Incentive Fees .....	11
The Merkin Fraud Is Publicly Revealed .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    LEGAL STANDARDS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	12
II.   PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 10(b) AND 20(a).....	14
A.    Plaintiffs Have Alleged Numerous Misrepresentations.....	14
1.    Defendants' Misrepresentations About Merkin's Management Of The Funds .....	15
2.    Defendants' Misrepresentations About Investment Strategies .....	18
3.    Misrepresentations By Defendants Concerning Due Diligence And Monitoring Of Investment Managers.....	22
B.    Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Scienter .....	23
1.    Applicable Standards .....	23
2.    Plaintiffs' Claims Satisfy The Scienter Requirement .....	24

a.	Defendants Ignored Numerous “Red Flags” And Failed To Check Information They Had a Duty to Monitor.....	25
b.	Allegations Of Motive And Opportunity.....	29
3.	The TAC Sufficiently Alleges Reliance .....	31
C.	The TAC Sufficiently Alleges Loss Causation.....	32
D.	Investors In The Ariel Fund State A Claim Under Section 10(b) .....	34
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED VALID STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	37
A.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Not Preempted By SLUSA.....	37
B.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Not Preempted By The Martin Act .....	39
C.	Madoff’s Fraud Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims.....	43
D.	The TAC Sufficiently Pleads Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims.....	44
E.	The TAC Sufficiently Pleads Gross Negligence Claims .....	45
F.	The TAC Sufficiently Pleads Unjust Enrichment Claims .....	46
G.	The TAC Sufficiently Pleads Negligent Misrepresentation Claims .....	48
H.	Defendants’ Conduct Is Not Shielded By The Exculpatory Clauses.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30, 31
<i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Equity Holders of Tectonic Network, Inc. v. Wolford</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Del. 2008).....	50
<i>Akerman v. Arotech Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	14
<i>Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3748 (DAB), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4270 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2006).....	30
<i>AMW Materials Testing, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 584 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 0118 (VM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78425 (S.D.NY. July 29, 2010) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 0118 (VM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86716 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	13
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13, 23
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4471 (TPG), 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 22267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010) .....	26, 39
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Brown v. E.F. Hutton Group</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	32
<i>Bruhl v. Price Waterhousecoopers Int'l</i> , No. 03-23044-Civ-Marra, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21955 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2007) .....	26
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst &amp; Young Cayman Is.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 461 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2007) .....	46

<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25, 29
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382, 516 N.E.2d 190 N.Y.S.2d 653 (1987).....	46
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Commodity Inv. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5741 (HB), 2005 US. Dist. LEXIS 27454 (S.D.N.Y. Nov, 10, 2005).....	18
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3758, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76543 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2010).....	35
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ 2498 (DLC), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14744 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2001) .....	39, 40
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Dagen v. CFC Group Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 5682 (DAB) (THK), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1225 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2003).....	47
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	32
<i>ECA &amp; Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Investment Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	30
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1999).....	50
<i>First Interregional Advisors Corp. v. Wolff</i> , 956 F. Supp. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	13
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	42, 46
<i>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Fin., Inc.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24, 31

<i>Gross v. Sweet</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 102 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1979).....	45, 49
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 624 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Hart v. Internet Wire, Inc.</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 464 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Hecht v Andover Assoc. Mgt. Corp.</i> , No. 006110/09, 2010 NY Misc. LEXIS 638 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Mar. 12, 2010) .....	41
<i>In re Arbitration between Sandalwood Debt Fund A LP, et al. v. Merkin</i> , No. 651441/2010 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.) .....	3
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	19
<i>In re Banco Santander Sec.-Optimal Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-02073-CIV-Huck/O’Sullivan, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87580 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2010).....	36
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>In re Comverse Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	26
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	30
<i>In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1748 (SHS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22496 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2003).....	24
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	32
<i>In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	31
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	31
<i>In re Midway Games Inc.</i> , 428 B.R. 303 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....	50

<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>In re NovaGold Res. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	26
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72676 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010).....	31
<i>In re Scottish Re Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	26
<i>In re The Brown Schools</i> , 368 B.R. 394 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).....	50
<i>In re Tremont Securities Law, State Law &amp; Insurance Litigation</i> , No. 09 md 2052, Master File No. 08 Civ. 11117 (TPG), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32216 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010).....	29
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) (Cote, J.).....	40
<i>Iowa Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , No. 09-3919-CV, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 19138 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2010).....	18
<i>JDA Capital Partners LP v BNP Paribas Prime Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op 32050U (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 8, 2009).....	46
<i>Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 377, 61 N.Y.S.2d 746 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1983).....	49
<i>Kidz Cloz, Inc. v. Officially for Kids, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	46
<i>Las Olas Investor Group, LLC v. Las Olas Tower Co.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7781 (SHS) (FM), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 661 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2008).....	47

<i>LaSala v. UBS, AG</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	39
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	35
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 396 F. 3d 161 (2d Cir 2005).....	32, 33
<i>Levinson v. PSCC Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00269 (PCD), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119957 (D. Conn. Dec. 22, 2009) .....	39
<i>Louros v. Kreicas</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) (Kaplan, J.).....	40
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>McCarthy v. Sturm, Ruger, &amp; Co.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	43
<i>Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3708 (TPG), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	29
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	38
<i>MLSMK Investments Co. v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4049 (BSJ), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85466 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2010) .....	29
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Musalli Factory for Gold &amp; Jewelry v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 09-1767, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 13199 (2d Cir. June 29, 2010) .....	44
<i>Nat'l City Commercial Capital Co., LLC v. Global Golf, Inc.</i> , No. 99-CV-0307 (JFB) (AKT), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42780 (E.D.N.Y. May 20, 2009) .....	47
<i>Norman v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	39
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1012 (2000).....	24, 25, 29, 30



<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8688 (WHP), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3747 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002).....	49
<i>Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Trust Term, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1264 (1997).....	17
<i>One Commc'ns. Corp. v. JP Morgan SBIC LLC</i> , No. 09-1815-CV, 09-2324-CV, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 12386 (2d Cir. June 17, 2010).....	13
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Ortiz v. Guitian Music Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3897, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65191 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2009) .....	50
<i>Park Lane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	3
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Merkin</i> , No. 450879/09, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 523 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 8, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramey v. Dist. 141, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aero. Workers</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	43
<i>Ressler v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 43 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	31
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>S.E.C. v. Holschuh</i> , 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>Sable v. Southmark/Envicon Capital Corp.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	32
<i>Sacher v. Beacon Assocs. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 005424/09, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 992 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 26, 2010).....	45

<i>Schuss v. Penfield Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 3132-VCP, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 73 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2008) .....	49
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cohmad Securities Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5680 (LLS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010) .....	29
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bankcorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 540 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1992).....	46
<i>South Cherry Street, LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Group Ltd.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	42
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	13, 14, 26
<i>Terra Sec. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 7058 (VM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84881 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2010) .....	40
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A. 2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....	42
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Dormitory Auth.</i> , Master File No. 07 Civ. 6915 (DLC) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88320 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2010).....	49
<i>U.S. v. Kelley</i> , 551 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2756 (2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Travers</i> , 514 F.2d 1171 (2d Cir. 1974).....	35
<i>Vogel v. Sands Brothers &amp; Co.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 730 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	30
<i>W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. Collins Capital Low Volatility Performance Fund II, Ltd.</i> , No. 09-80846-CIV-MARRA, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74897 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2010) .....	43

<i>Wiederhorn v. Merkin</i> , Case No. 13 148 Y 02937 08 (American Arbitration Association May 10, 2010) .....	2
<i>Wiederhorn v. Merkin</i> , No. 601265/2010 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 17, 2010) .....	3
<i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (Scheidlin, J.) .....	40

**Statutes**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 10(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 15 U.S.C. § 78z .....	27
Section 20(a) .....	14

Securities Act of 1933

15 U.S.C. §77p(f)(3) .....	38
17 C.F.R. §230.901 .....	35
17 C.F.R. §230.903(a)(1) .....	35
15 U.S.C. 77r(b)(1)(A)-(B) .....	38
Delaware Code, 6 Del. C. § 17-1101(f) .....	49
New York State’s Martin Act, <i>N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law</i> , Art. 23-A, §§352-359 .....	39, 40, 41
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 .....	37, 38, 39
The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act .....	13, 34

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6) .....	12
---------------------	----

Rule 8(a)..... 32  
Rule 9(b) ..... 13  
Rule 12(b)(6)..... 44

**Other Authorities**

*Boston Globe* Article entitled “Madoff Might not Have Made Any Trades,”  
January 15, 2009 ..... 10
